

ABSTRACT

Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission (TNSRLM) – Creation of separate staff structure at State Mission Management Unit, District Mission Management Unit, Block Mission Management Unit and at Cluster Level – Formation of Sub Committee – Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.36

Dated:25.04.2013

Read:

- 1. From the Managing Director, TamilNadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, D.O.Lr.No. 1686/TNSRLM/2012, dated 29.01.2013
- 2. Government Lr.No.2847/CGS-3/2013-1, dated 01.02.2013
- 3. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Lr.No.12731/2012/SGSY, dated 18.03.2013
- 4. From the Managing Director, TamilNadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Lr.Roc.No.1686/TNSRLM/2012, dated 01.04.2013 and 04.04.2013

ORDER:

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has stated that the Government of India has restructured the SGSY as National Rural Livelihoods Mission which will be implemented in a mission mode across the country with 25% financial participation of State Governments. In Tamil Nadu, it will be implemented as Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission. The objective of the Mission is to "establish efficient and effective institutional platforms of the rural poor that enable them to increase household incomes through livelihood enhancements and improved access to financial and public services".

2. She has further stated that National Rural Livelihoods Mission has prescribed the norms for creation of three tier dedicated implementation structure at State, District and Block level. However, in our state since Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited and Tamil Nadu Pudhu Vaazhvu Project projects are already under implementation, there is no need to create all the posts afresh. The existing State and District level units of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited will be strengthened to become State Mission Management Unit (SMMU) and District Mission Management Unit (DMMU) of TNSRLM. It is also proposed to utilize some of the resources available in Tamil Nadu Pudhu Vaazhvu Project at the State and District level. The third tier, Block Mission Management Unit (BMMU), at the block level will be created afresh since Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited does not have any structure at Block and sub block level and the TNPVP have exclusive Blocks of implementation and there is no geographical overlapping at Block and Cluster level.

The block level structure is created to ensure effective convergence with all other departments as currently the TNPVP is weak in convergence due to lack of block level structure above the clusters.

- 3. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited while sending the details of posts to be created has stated that the posts under TNSRLM fall into three categories; posts which will be filled up with Government officers on deputation, posts that are filled up with candidates from open market through Human Resource agency and administrative posts such as Assistants, Data Entry operator, Drivers, Office Assistants, etc., which can be filled through placement agency. Post will be filled up from open market only after ensuring that there is no redeployment possible from the existing projects/organizations including the Rural Development Department.
- 4. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has stated that Human resource proposals for creation of separate staff structure for Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission (TNSRLM) have been placed before the High Level Empowered Committee and that it was decided in the High Level Empowered Committee meeting that a Sub Committee will be formed to examine the HR proposals. She has suggested that a Sub Committee consisting of following four members may be formed to examine the Human Resource proposal for creation of staff structure for State Mission Management Unit, District Mission Management Unit, Block Mission Management Unit and at Cluster level.
 - (1) Dr. S. Vijayakumar, I.A.S., Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,Chennai -15.
 - (2) Dr. P. Umanath, I.A.S., Joint Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Chennai -9.
 - (3) Tmt. Mythili K. Rajendran, I.A.S., Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai – 34.
 - (4) Thiru P. Veerapandi,
 Deputy Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai -9.

She has also suggested that Tmt. Mythili K.Rajendran, I.A.S., Chief Executive Officer, TNSRLM may act as the convener of the Sub Committee. She has therefore requested the Government to issue orders for the constitution of the Sub Committee.

- 5. After careful examination, the Government has decided to accept the proposal of the Managing Director, TamilNadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited and order that a Sub Committee is formed consisting of following four members to examine the Human Resource proposal for creation of staff structure for State Mission Management Unit, District Mission Management Unit, Block Mission Management Unit and at Cluster level:
 - (1) Dr. S. Vijayakumar, I.A.S., Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai -15.

- (2) Dr. P. Umanath, I.A.S., Joint Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Chennai -9.
- (3) Tmt. Mythili K. Rajendran, I.A.S., Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai – 34.
- (4) Thiru P. Veerapandi,
 Deputy Secretary to Government,
 Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai -9.

The Government also order that Tmt. Mythili K.Rajendran, I.A.S., Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission (TNSRLM) shall act as the convener of the Sub Committee.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

C.V. SANKAR, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,

Tο

The Managing Director, TamilNadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai-34.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

All the Members of the Sub Committee (By name)

Dr. S. Vijayakumar, I.A.S.,

Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai -15.

Dr. P. Umanath, I.A.S.,

Joint Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Chennai -9.

Tmt. Mythili K. Rajendran, I.A.S.,

Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai – 34.

Thiru P. Veerapandi,

Deputy Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai -9.

Copy to:

The Special PA to Hon'ble Minister (MA, RD, Law, Courts and Prisons)Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The National informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP-2) Department, Chennai-9.

//Forwarded by order//

Section Officer.